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UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT
OF 1934

For the quarterly period ended September 30, 2013

OR
TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT
OF 1934

For the transition period from to

Commission File Number 001-35169

RLJ LODGING TRUST
(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in Its Charter)

Maryland 27-4706509
(State or cher Jurisdiction of Incorporation or (LR.S. Employer Identification No.)
Organization)

3 Bethesda Metro Center, Suite 1000
Bethesda, Maryland 20814
(Address of Principal Executive Offices) (Zip Code)

(301) 280-7777
(Registrant’s Telephone Number, Including Area Code)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant: (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of
the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was
required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. y Yes o No
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if
any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T
(§232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required
to submit and post such files). y Yes o No
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Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer,
or a smaller reporting company. See definitions of “large accelerated filer,” “accelerated filer” and “smaller reporting
company” in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

Large accelerated filer y Accelerated filer 0

o (do not check if a smaller reporting
company)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange

Act). o Yes y No

Indicate the number of shares outstanding of each of the issuer’s classes of common stock, as of the latest practicable
date.

As of October 31, 2013, 122,687,139 common shares of beneficial interest of the Registrant, $0.01 par value per
share, were outstanding.

Non-accelerated filer Smaller reporting company o




Edgar Filing: RLJ Lodging Trust - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents
TABLE OF CONTENTS
Page
PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION
Item 1. Financial Statements.

Combined Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)

Balance Sheets as of September 30. 2013 and December 31. 2012

Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income for the three and nine months
ended September 30. 2013 and 2012

Statements of Changes in Equity for the nine months ended September 30. 2013 and 2012

Statements of Cash Flows for the nine months ended September 30. 2013 and 2012
Notes to Combined Consolidated Financial Statements

(NS

NI -~

Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.23
Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk. 39
Item 4. Controls and Procedures. 40
PART II. OTHER INFORMATION

Item 1. Legal Proceedings. 40
Item 1A. Risk Factors. 40
Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds. 40
Item 3. Defaults Upon Senior Securities. 41
Item 4. Mine Safety Disclosures. 41
Item 5. Other Information. 41
Item 6. Exhibits. 42
Signatures 43

i

—




Edgar Filing: RLJ Lodging Trust - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents

PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Financial Statements.

RLJ Lodging Trust

Combined Consolidated Balance Sheets

(Amounts in thousands, except share and per share data)

Assets

Investment in hotel and other properties, net
Investment in loans

Cash and cash equivalents

Restricted cash reserves

Hotel and other receivables, net of allowance of $233 and $194, respectively
Deferred financing costs, net

Deferred income tax asset

Purchase deposits

Prepaid expense and other assets

Total assets

Liabilities and Equity

Borrowings under revolving credit facility
Mortgage loans

Term loans

Accounts payable and accrued expense
Deferred income tax liability

Advance deposits and deferred revenue
Accrued interest

Distributions payable

Total liabilities

Commitments and Contingencies (Note 11)

Equity
Shareholders’ equity:

Preferred shares of beneficial interest, $0.01 par value, 50,000,000 shares authorized;
zero shares issued and outstanding at September 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012,

respectively.

Common shares of beneficial interest, $0.01 par value, 450,000,000 shares
authorized; 122,687,633 and 106,565,516 shares issued and outstanding at
September 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012, respectively.

Additional paid-in-capital

Accumulated other comprehensive loss

Distributions in excess of net earnings

Total shareholders’ equity

Noncontrolling interest

Noncontrolling interest in joint venture

September 30,

2013
(unaudited)

$3,212,289
7,592
343,526
53,802
32,629
12,283
2,488
7,996
33,050
$3,705,655

$—
561,256
850,000
108,201
4,030
12,542
2,514
26,308
1,564,851

1,227

2,175,749
(11,429
(43,291
2,122,256

7,087

)
)

December 31,

2012

$3,073,483
12,426
115,861
64,787
22,738
11,131
2,206
9,910
33,843
$3,346,385

$16,000
997,651
400,000
87,575
4,064
8,508
2,284
22,392
1,538,474

1,066

1,841,449

(52,681
1,789,834

6,766

)
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Noncontrolling interest in Operating Partnership 11,461
Total noncontrolling interest 18,548
Total equity 2,140,804
Total liabilities and equity $3,705,655

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these combined consolidated financial statements.

1

11,311
18,077
1,807,911
$3,346,385
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RLJ Lodging Trust

Combined Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income
(Amounts in thousands, except share and per share data)

(unaudited)
For the three months ended
September 30,
2013 2012
Revenue
Operating revenue
Room revenue $221,597 $196,642
Food and beverage revenue 22,907 21,345
Other operating department revenue 7,891 6,263
Total revenue 252,395 224,250

Expense

For the nine months ended
September 30,
2013 2012

$635,975 $548,539

71,206 63,231
21,450 17,360
728,631 629,130



