RLJ Lodging Trust Form 10-Q November 07, 2013 Table of Contents

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

 \circ QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the quarterly period ended September 30, 2013

OR

TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the transition period from to

Commission File Number 001-35169

RLJ LODGING TRUST

(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in Its Charter)

Maryland	27-4706509
(State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation or Organization)	(I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)
3 Bethesda Metro Center, Suite 1000	20214
Bethesda, Maryland	20814 (7): Control
(Address of Principal Executive Offices)	(Zip Code)

(301) 280-7777 (Registrant's Telephone Number, Including Area Code)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant: (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. ý Yes o No Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files). ý Yes o No

Edgar Filing: RLJ Lodging Trust - Form 10-Q

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, or a smaller reporting company. See definitions of "large accelerated filer," "accelerated filer" and "smaller reporting company" in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.			
Large accelerated filer	ý	Accelerated filer	0
Non-accelerated filer	o (do not check if a smaller reporting company)	Smaller reporting company	0
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). o Yes $ý$ No			
Indicate the number of shares outstanding of each of the issuer's classes of common stock, as of the latest practicable date.			
As of October 31, 2013, 122,687,139 common shares of beneficial interest of the Registrant, \$0.01 par value per share, were outstanding.			

Table of Contents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Item 1. Financial Statements.

Combined Consolidated Financial Statements (unaudited)	
Balance Sheets as of September 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012	<u>1</u>
Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income for the three and nine months	2
ended September 30, 2013 and 2012	4
Statements of Changes in Equity for the nine months ended September 30, 2013 and	<u>20124</u>
Statements of Cash Flows for the nine months ended September 30, 2013 and 2012	<u>6</u>
Notes to Combined Consolidated Financial Statements	<u>7</u>

<u>Item 2.</u>	Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Re	sults of Operations.23
<u>Item 3.</u>	Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk.	<u>39</u>
Item 4.	Controls and Procedures.	40

PART II. OTHER INFORMATION

<u>Item 1.</u>	Legal Proceedings.	<u>40</u>
<u>Item 1A.</u>	Risk Factors.	<u>40</u>
<u>Item 2.</u>	Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds.	<u>40</u>
<u>Item 3.</u>	Defaults Upon Senior Securities.	<u>41</u>
<u>Item 4.</u>	Mine Safety Disclosures.	<u>41</u>
<u>Item 5.</u>	Other Information.	<u>41</u>
<u>Item 6.</u>	Exhibits.	<u>42</u>
<u>Signatures</u>		<u>43</u>

ii

Page

Table of Contents

PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Financial Statements. Item 1. **RLJ Lodging Trust** Combined Consolidated Balance Sheets (Amounts in thousands, except share and per share data)

	September 30, 2013 (unaudited)	December 31, 2012
Assets	# 2 212 2 00	¢ 2 0 5 2 4 0 2
Investment in hotel and other properties, net	\$3,212,289	\$3,073,483
Investment in loans	7,592	12,426
Cash and cash equivalents	343,526	115,861
Restricted cash reserves	53,802	64,787
Hotel and other receivables, net of allowance of \$233 and \$194, respectively	32,629	22,738
Deferred financing costs, net	12,283	11,131
Deferred income tax asset	2,488	2,206
Purchase deposits	7,996	9,910
Prepaid expense and other assets	33,050	33,843
Total assets	\$3,705,655	\$3,346,385
Liabilities and Equity		
Borrowings under revolving credit facility	\$—	\$16,000
Mortgage loans	561,256	997,651
Term loans	850,000	400,000
Accounts payable and accrued expense	108,201	87,575
Deferred income tax liability	4,030	4,064
Advance deposits and deferred revenue	12,542	8,508
Accrued interest	2,514	2,284
Distributions payable	26,308	22,392
Total liabilities	1,564,851	1,538,474
Commitments and Contingencies (Note 11)		
Equity		
Shareholders' equity:		
Preferred shares of beneficial interest, \$0.01 par value, 50,000,000 shares authorized	•	
zero shares issued and outstanding at September 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012, respectively.		
Common shares of beneficial interest, \$0.01 par value, 450,000,000 shares		
authorized; 122,687,633 and 106,565,516 shares issued and outstanding at	1,227	1,066
September 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012, respectively.	-	
Additional paid-in-capital	2,175,749	1,841,449
Accumulated other comprehensive loss	(11,429)	
Distributions in excess of net earnings	(43,291)	(52,681)
Total shareholders' equity	2,122,256	1,789,834
Noncontrolling interest	, ,	, ,
Noncontrolling interest in joint venture	7,087	6,766
	.,	- ,

)

Edgar Filing: RLJ Lodging Trust - Form 10-Q

Noncontrolling interest in Operating Partnership	11,461	11,311
Total noncontrolling interest Total equity	18,548 2,140,804	18,077 1,807,911
Total liabilities and equity	\$3,705,655	\$3,346,385

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these combined consolidated financial statements.

1

Table of Contents

RLJ Lodging Trust

Combined Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income (Amounts in thousands, except share and per share data) (unaudited)

	For the three months ended September 30,		For the nine months ended September 30,	
	2013	2012	2013	2012
Revenue				
Operating revenue				
Room revenue	\$221,597	\$196,642	\$635,975	\$548,539
Food and beverage revenue	22,907	21,345	71,206	63,231
Other operating department revenue	7,891	6,263	21,450	17,360
Total revenue	252,395	224,250	728,631	629,130
Expense				